"Pooling of Interest" method (Note 4). When the pooling of interest method is applied, the financial statements
have been adjusted as if the merger had been realized at the beginning of the reporting period in which under
common control occurred and they have been presented comparatively since the beginning of the reporting period
in which the under common control occurred. As a result of this merger; the effect of the adjustments made in the
prior period consolidated financial statements, the profit or loss and other comprehensive income and expense
statement and the consolidated cash flow statement as of June 30, 2021, are as follows:

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements
originally issued in Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
For the Period Ended June 30, 2022
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

36

3.  RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RESULTING FROM BUSINESS
COMBINATIONS AND SHARE SALES OF ASSOCIATES/SUBSIDIARIES (cont’d)

June 30, 2021:

ASSETS
Previously

reported
Akfen Altyapı
merger effect Restated

 June 30,  2021 June 30,  2021 June 30,  2021
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,433,372 154,376 1,587,748
Short term financial investments 666,754 - 666,754
Trade receivables 3,243 91,518 94,761
   -Trade receivables from related parties 3,209 15,470 18,679
   -Trade receivables from third parties 34 76,048 76,082
Financial assets related to concession agreements - 931,650 931,650
Other receivables 677 81,811 82,488

  -Other receivables from related parties - 47 47
 -Other receivables from third parties 677 81,764 82,441

Inventories - 31,228 31,228
Prepaid expenses 839 27,415 28,254
Current income tax assets 3,362 161 3,523
Other current assets 5 87,595 87,600

SUBTOTAL 2,108,252 1,405,754 3,514,006
Assets reclassified as held for sale 2,890 - 2,890

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,111,142 1,405,754 3,516,896

Non-Current Assets

Financial investments 3,039,942 66,045 3,105,987
Trade receivables - 11,481 11,481
   -Trade receivables from third parties - 11,481 11,481
Financial assets related to concession agreements - 7,686,498 7,686,498
Other receivables 892,701 (25,497) 867,204
   -Other receivables from related parties 892,683 (36,427) 856,256

 -Other receivables from third parties 18 10,930 10,948
Investments accounted using the equity
  method

3,394,746

(1,483,237)

1,911,509

Investment property 58,000 786,778 844,778
Property, plant and equipment 4,344 79,859 84,203
Intangible assets 641 102,770 103,411
   -Other intangible assets 641 102,770 103,411
Right of use assets - 7,942 7,942
Assets arising from customer contracts - 33,805 33,805
   -Contract assets arising from sales of goods and services - 33,805 33,805
Prepaid expenses 4,185 1,087 5,272
Deferred tax assets 3,719 799,409 803,128
Other non current assets 10 8,789 8,799
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 7,398,288 8,075,729 15,474,017

TOTAL ASSETS 9,509,430 9,481,483 18,990,913

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements
originally issued in Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
For the Period Ended June 30, 2022
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

37

3.  RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RESULTING FROM
BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND SHARE SALES OF ASSOCIATES/SUBSIDIARIES (cont’d)

June 30,  2021:

LIABILITIES
Previously

reported
Akfen Altyapı
merger effect Restated

 June 30,  2021 June 30,  2021 June 30,  2021

Current Liabilities
Short term  borrowings - 290,249 290,249
Short term portion of long-term borrowings 2,672,485 968,226 3,640,711
Trade payables 2,903 617,767 620,670
   -Trade payables to related parties 1,112 479,200 480,312
   -Trade payables to third parties 1,791 138,567 140,358
Employee benefit obligations 195 1,272 1,467
Other payables 15,913 20,364 36,277
   -Other payables to related parties 11,989 2,186 14,175
   -Other payables to third parties 3,924 18,178 22,102
Income tax payable 345 2,564 2,909
Deferred revenue - 16,616 16,616
Current provisions 16,101 3,074 19,175

- Provision for employee benefits 4,162 3,074 7,236
-Other short-term provisions 11,939 - 11,939

Other current liabilities 40,684 174 40,858
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,748,626 1,920,306 4,668,932
Non-Current Liabilities
Long term borrowings - 6,008,440 6,008,440
Other payables 20,154 614,791 634,945
   -Other payables to related parties 20,154 606,025 626,179
   -Other payables to third parties - 8,766 8,766
Derivative financial liabilities - 239,289 239,289
Obligations arising from customer contracts - 80,109 80,109
Non-current provisions 2,560 3,963 6,523

-Provision for employee benefits 2,560 3,963 6,523
-Other long-term provisions - - -

Deferred tax liabilities 139,570 67,168 206,738
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 3 - 3
TOTAL LIABILITIES 162,287 7,013,760 7,176,047
Current Liabilities 2,910,913 8,934,066 11,844,979

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements
originally issued in Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
For the Period Ended June 30, 2022
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

38

3.  RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RESULTING FROM
BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND SHARE SALES OF ASSOCIATES/SUBSIDIARIES (cont’d)

June 30,  2021:

Previously

reported
Akfen Altyapı
merger effect Restated

June 30,  2021

June 30,  2021

June 30,  2021

EQUITY 6,598,517 547,417 7,145,934
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 6,589,734 598,911 7,188,645
Issued capital 667,181 - 667,181
Capital adjustment differences (7,257) 7,257 -
Treasuary shares (-) (569,966) - (569,966)
Share premiums (72,955) 75,331 2,376
Effect of business combinations under common control (666,341) (1,013,835) (1,680,176)
Other accumulated comprehensive income that will not be
reclassified to profit

2,642,532 67,099 2,709,631

Revaluation and measurement gains 2,642,532 67,099 2,709,631
   -Increases on revaluation of property, plant and

equipment

1,143,140

7,416

1,150,556
   -Losses on remeasurement of defined benefit plans (4,950) (894) (5,844)

   -Other gains on revaluation and remeasurement 1,504,342 60,577 1,564,919
Other accumulated comprehensive income that will be
 reclassified to (loss) or profit

(466,894) 175,606 (291,288)

 -Currency translation difference 158,916 175,606 334,522

 -Hedge reserve fund (625,810) - (625,810)

Restricted reserves appropriated from profits 2,928,248 (102,759) 2,825,489

Retained earnings 1,571,307 1,391,966 2,963,273

Net (loss)/profit for the period 563,879 (1,754) 562,125

Non-controlling interests 8,783 (51,494) (42,711)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 9,509,430 9,481,483 18,990,913

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements
originally issued in Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
For the Period Ended June 30, 2022
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

39

3.  RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RESULTING FROM
BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND SHARE SALES OF ASSOCIATES/SUBSIDIARIES (cont’d)

June 30,  2021:

Previously
reported

Akfen Altyapı
merger effect Restated

PROFIT OR LOSS FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS

January 1- January 1- January 1-
June 30, 2021 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2021

Revenue 3,209 270,515 273,724
Cost of sales (-) - (269,013) (269,013)

GROSS PROFIT 3,209 1,502 4,711

General administrative expenses (-) (23,791) (25,600) (49,391)
Marketing, selling and distribution expenses (-) - (1,589) (1,589)
Other income from operating activities 243 1,723,952 1,724,195
Other expenses from operating activities (-) (19,589) (57,412) (77,001)
Share of profit/(loss) from investments accounted using

303,514

103,131 the equity method (200,383)

PROFIT FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
263,586

1,440,470

1,704,056

Income from investment activities 234,436 1 234,437
Expense from investment activities (-) (31,871) (119,755) (151,626)
PROFIT BEFORE FINANCE (LOSS)/INCOME 466,151 1,320,716 1,786,867

Finance income 194,495 275,064 469,559
Finance expenses (79,765) (1,521,133) (1,600,898)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS

580,881

74,647

655,528

Tax expense (17,002) (92,422) (109,424)
Current period tax expense (-) (640) (1,133) (1,773)
Deferred tax expense (16,362) (91,289) (107,651)
PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS

563,879 (17,775) 546,104

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 563,879 (17,775) 546,104

Attributable to

Non-controlling interests - (16,021) (16,021)
Equity holders of the parent 563,879 (1,754) 562,125
Net profit/(loss) for the period 563,879 (17,775) 546,104

Earnings/(Losses) per share

Earnings/(losses) per share (TRY in full) 0.85 (0.01) 0.84
Diluted earnings/(losses) per share (TRY in full) 0.85 (0.01) 0.84

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements
originally issued in Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
For the Period Ended June 30, 2022
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

40

3.  RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RESULTING FROM
BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND SHARE SALES OF ASSOCIATES/SUBSIDIARIES (cont’d)

June 30, 2021:
Previously
reported

Akfen Altyapı
merger effect Restated

 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2021

A. Cash Flows from Operating Activities 225,790 391,390 617,180
Profit/(loss) for the year 563,879 (17,775) 546,104
Adjustments to reconcile profit/(loss) (160,365) (29,843) (190,208)
Changes in working capital (94,725) (98,422) (193,147)
Cash flows from operations 308,789 (146,040) 162,749

B. Cash Flows Used in Investment Operations (17,625) (38,434) (56,059)

C. Cash Flows used in Financing Activities (120,721) (486,164) (606,885)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

87,444

(133,208)

(45,764)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period

1,345,946 274,340 1,620,286

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 1,433,390 141,132 1,574,522

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements
originally issued in Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
For the Period Ended June 30, 2022
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

41

3.  RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RESULTING FROM
BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND SHARE SALES OF ASSOCIATES/SUBSIDIARIES (cont’d)

Sale of shares of subsidiaries

As of February 9, 2021 Company sold all of the shares of Masanda, which has a 184-bed 5-Star Holiday Village
investment in Bodrum, for TRY 235.000 and sold all of its shares in Isparta Dormitory, which has been leased to
the General Directorate of Credits and Dormitories for 15 years and has two dormitories with a total of 7,232 beds,
to Akfen Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı A.Ş. amounting to TRY 215.000. For the statement of financial position
on the date of sale, the date of January 31, 2021, which is the closest to the aforementioned date and where no
significant change has occurred from this date to the date of sale, is taken as a basis.

The financial statements of the related companies as of January 31, 2021 are as follows:

 Masanda Tourism Isparta Dormitory Total
Assets January 31, 2021 January 31, 2021 January 31, 2021

Current assets 3,089 7,647 10,736

Cash and cash equivalents 27 3,460 3,487
Trade receivables 3 42 45

- Trade receivables from related parties 3 - 3
- Trade receivables from third parties - 42 42

Other receivables - 1,473 1,473
- Other receivables from third parties - 1,473 1,473

Prepaid expenses 880 125 1,005
Other current assets 2,179 2,547 4,726

Non-current assets 310,477 297,063 607,540

Other receivables 10 - 10

- Other receivables from third parties 10 - 10
Right of use assets (Note 12) 2,394 - 2,394
Investment property (Note 10) - 285,453 285,453
Property, plant and equipment (Note 13) 287,565 - 287,565
Other non-current assets 20,508 11,610 32,118

Total assets 313,566 304,710 618,276

Liabilities January 31, 2021 January 31, 2021 January 31, 2021

Current liabilities 831 1,794 2,625

Short-term borrowings (Note 5) 506 806 1,312

- Lease liabilities (Note 5) 506 806 1,312
Trade payables 315 92 407

- Trade payables to related parties 71 57 128
- Trade payables to third parties 244 35 279

Other payables 3 7 10
   - Other payables to third parties 3 7 10
Deferred revenue - 887 887
Other current liabilities 7 2 9

Non-current liabilities 5,278 42,845 48,123

Long-term borrowings (Note 5) 2,507 3,096 5,603

- Lease liabilities (Note 5) 2,507 3,096 5,603
Deferred tax liabilities (Note 30) 2,771 39,749 42,520

Equity attributable to owners of parent 307,457 260,071 567,528

Issued capital 192,504 78,000 270,504
Share premiums - 25,050 25,050
Restricted reserves appropriated from profits 2 - 2
Retained earnings 115,452 156,601 272,053
Net (loss)/profit for the period (501) 420 (81)

Total liabilities 313,566 304,710 618,276

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements
originally issued in Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
For the Period Ended June 30, 2022
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

42

3. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RESULTING FROM
BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND SHARE SALES OF ASSOCIATES/SUBSIDIARIES (cont’d)

Sale of shares of subsidiaries (cont’d)

The difference between the sale price of Isparta Dormitory and the net asset value at the date of sale is recognised

[…]

The fair value of MIP, which is recognized as a financial investment in the financial statements of the Group, has
been evaluated within the scope of TFRS 9 standard as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, and the change
in the value of the financial investment has been recognized in the other comprehensive income or expense
statement in the consolidated financial statements of the Group. The fair value of MIP, which is recognized as a
financial investment in the consolidated financial statements of the Group, has been calculated using the the market
approach method as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021. While applying the market approach method, the
Interest Amortization and Pre-Tax Profit (EBITDA) multiplier technique was used. The market approach used in
fair value measurement ideally reflects fair value in current conditions.

Sensitivity analysis of the financial investment in question for unobservable inputs used in the measurement of
fair values is as follows:

   if increases if decreases

June 30, 2022 Sensitivity analysis
Profit/(Loss) effect of fair

value (TRY)
Profit/(Loss) effect of

fair value (TRY)
Long term financial investments
EBITDA multiplier 0.50 basis point  171,366 (171,366)

   if increases if decreases

December 31, 2021 Sensitivity analysis
Profit/(Loss) effect of fair

value (TRY)
Profit/(Loss) effect of

fair value (TRY)

Long term financial investments
EBITDA multiplier 0.50 basis point  131,021 (131,021)

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements
originally issued in Turkish)
Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
For the Period Ended June 30, 2022
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras ("TRY") unless otherwise specified.)

89

35. EXPLANATIONS ON SHARES IN OTHER BUSINESSES

As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, information on the Group's major subsidiaries in which non-
controlling interests are as follows:

  June 30, 2022

Hacettepe

Clinic(*)
Akfen

Merter
Isparta City

Hospital Total

Total assets 347,934 72,932 4,841,434 5,262,300
Total liabilities 432,975 23,159 3,065,232 3,521,366
Equity (85,041) 49,773 1,776,202 1,740,934
Profit/(loss) for the period (10,581) (792) 367,470 356,097
Non-controlling interest ratio 0.5500 0.0848 0.0012
Equity – Non-controlling interest (46,772) 4,221 2,246 (40,305)

Profit/(loss) for the period –
Non-controlling interest

(5,819)

(67)

451

(5,435)

  December 31, 2021

Hacettepe

Clinic(*)
Akfen

Merter
Isparta City

Hospital Total

Total assets 285,657 73,238 4,115,175 4,474,070
Total liabilities 360,117 22,673 2,706,443 3,089,233
Equity (74,460) 50,565 1,408,731 1,384,836
Profit/(loss) for the period (14,352) (1,657) 662,814 646,805
Non-controlling interest ratio 0.5500 0.0848 0.0012
Equity – Non-controlling interest (40,953) 4,288 1,795 (34,870)

Profit/(loss) for the period –
Non-controlling interest

(7,894)

(141)

814

(7,221)

(*) Information about the companies that do not have a controlling interest in Akfen Holding and Akfen Construction.

36. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Due to the division transaction registered on July 4, 2022,

- By making simultaneous capital reductions and increases at Akfen Construction, the capital which was
TRY 569,743 was first reduced to TRY 362,873 and then increased to TRY 569,743 TL again.

- The capital of Ayrı Gayrimenkul was increased from TRY 100 to TRY 342,298, and Akfen Construction's
share in Ayrı Gayrimenkul was 0.03% and Akfen Holding's share was 99.97%. In addition, the lands in
Koparan were transferred to Ayrı Gayrimenkul.

- The capital of Zeki Group was increased from TRY 2,520 to TRY 23,195 and Akfen Construction's share
in Zeki Group was 10.86% and Akfen Holding's share was 89.14%. In addition, the land in Tuluntaş is